
De#e værk er downloadet fra Danskernes Historie Online

Danskernes Historie Online er Danmarks største digitaliseringsprojekt af li4eratur 
inden for emner som personalhistorie, lokalhistorie og slægtsforskning. Biblioteket 
hører under den almenny=ge forening Danske Slægtsforskere. Vi bevarer vores 
fælles kulturarv, digitaliserer den og sAller den Al rådighed for alle interesserede.

Støt Danskernes Historie Online - Bliv sponsor
Som sponsor i biblioteket opnår du en række fordele. Læs mere om fordele og 
sponsorat her: h4ps://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/sponsorat

Ophavsret
Biblioteket indeholder værker både med og uden ophavsret. For værker, som er 
omfa4et af ophavsret, må PDF-filen kun beny4es Al personligt brug. 

Links
Slægtsforskernes Bibliotek: h4ps://slaegtsbibliotek.dk
Danske Slægtsforskere: h4ps://slaegt.dk

https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/sponsorat
https://slaegtsbibliotek.dk/
https://slaegt.dk/


THE BRODERSEN FAMILY
OF DENMARK AND AMERICA



Steen Rasmussen

THE BRODERSEN FAMILY
OF DENMARK AND AMERICA

a genealogical survey

New York 1988



Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 85-62647

Copyright 1988 S.E.R. Information Ltd.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be 
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, 
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, 
photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior 
permission of S.E.R. Information Ltd.

S.E.R. Information Ltd. 
Heliosvaenget 139 E 
DK-5250 Odense SV 
DENMARK



TABLE OF CONTENTS

page

Preface...............................................7

The eldest generations
1., 2. and 3. generations............................ 9

Johan Peter Brodersen
4. generation - table 1............................. 12

5. generation
tables 2 - 8.........................................14

6. generation
tables 9 - 21....................................... 23

7. generation
tables 22 - 53...................................... 29

8. generation
tables 54 - 101...................................... 42

9. generation
tables 102 - 109..................................... 65

Notes................................................ 68

Index 71



PREFACE

This book may be seen as a result of my wish to 
share, with those interested, a knowledge of the origins 
and extent of the family.

Through the study of archives, primarily in 
"Landsarkivet for Fyn", an adequate picture of the 
eldest generations has been pieced together. Personal 
contacts and coincidence then made it possible to 
compile an almost complete list of descendants from 
master shoemaker Johan Peter Brodersen.

Many family members have been very helpful? to 
name but a few, they include Asta and Knud Brodersen, 
Odense, and Mrs. Dillard (Harriet) Beeson, Kansas City. 
I am also indebted to Poul Brodersen, Tølløse, who was 
especially helpful in supplementing my information on 
the eldest generations.

The material concerning these first generations 
may be verified in the archives. I believe that still 
more information may be found, and to facilitate the 
work of my successor, I am conveying all my 
documentation to "Landsarkivet for Fyn", where those 
interested will be able to use it.

Odense, August, 1988. Steen Rasmussen.

The system in this book is as follows:

The number in the left margin points backwards in 
the family; the following letter indicates the 
descendant’s place among his/her sisters and brothers.

The number at the right margin indicates the 
table number, under which the descendant may be found 
after having made a family.

Capital letter in front of a name denotes 
adoptive or step-child.



THE ELDEST GENERATIONS

1. generation

Claus Brodersen.
This presentation of our family history starts in 

Flensburg, where master shoemaker Claus Brodersen died 
October 30, 1766 at the age of 84 years; thus, he was 
born ca. 1682.
His wife’s name is not known, but his 12 children 
(8 girls and 4 boys) were all christened in Flensburg St 
Johannis ;

Stinke Brodersen,
christened December 9, 1716

Marten Brodersen,
christened October 23, 1718

Trinke Brodersen,
christened February 2, 1720

Christine Margret Brodersen,
christened September 7, 1721

Helena Brodersen,
christened August 11, 1723

Ann Margret Brodersen,
christened December 13, 1724

Catharina Brodersen,
christened March 25, 1726

Claus Brodersen,
christened February 8, 1728

Nicolai Friedrich Brodersen,
christened May 15, 1729

Maria Brodersen,
christened September 16, 1731

Nicolai Brodersen,
christened March 18, 1733 - see 2. generation

Cicilia Brodersen,
christened September 4, 1735.

9



2. generation

Nicolai Brodersen» master shoemaker
was christened March 18, 1733 in Flensburg, and he died 
May 31, 1798 in Odense.
He was married October 23, 1760 in Odense to
Else Pedersdatter.
She was born March 18, 1736 in Odense and died March 5, 
1821 ibid. She was a daughter of master shoemaker Peder 
Rasmussen and wife Magdalena Mortensdatter.
Their children are:

Claus Brodersen
born November 22, 1761 in Odense;
died April 18, 1766 ibid.

Lena (called Magdalene) Brodersen
born March 24, 1763 in Odense, died December 29, 1833 
ibid. Married dune 24, 1790 in Odense to Frans Lucas 
Holst, master shoemaker, christened August 20, 1760 in 
Odense, died February 6, 1838 ibid., son of shoemaker 
Lucas Fransen.

Peder Brodersen
born October 15, 1765 in Odense;
died April 25, 1772 ibid.

Claus Brodersen
master shoemaker, born August 27, 1767 in Odense, died 
May 3, 1836 ibid. Married October 24, 1798 in Odense to 
Karen Hansdatter Basse, christened October 31, 1774 in 
Odense, died November 20, 1859 in Horne, daughter of 
master shoemaker Hans Basse.

Marie Cathrina Brodersen
born February 7, 1771 in Odense;
died May 22, 1781 ibid.

Martin Brodersen
born April 15, 1773 in Odense;
died April 29, 1773 ibid.

Peder Brodersen
born July 17, 1774 - see 3. generation

Martin Brodersen
born December 2, 1776 in Odense;
died September 5, 1778 ibid.

10



3. generation

Peder Brodersen, master shoemaker
was born July 17, 1774 in Odense, and he died June 5, 
1845 ibid.
He was married August 3, 1803 in Odense to
Anna Marie Johansdatter.
She was born ca. 1780, and she died April 24, 1836 in 
Odense.
Their children are:

Else Marie Magdalene Brodersen
born October 26, 1803 in Odense, died March 12, 1847 
ibid. Married March 15, 1834 in Odense to Peder 
Pedersen, district attorney, christened August 31, 1805 
in Odense, died January 10, 1872 ibid., son of carpenter 
Peder Nielsen and wife Marie Pedersdatter.

Petrine Sophie Brodersen
born June 14, 1805 in Odense;
died April 5, 1809 ibid.

Nicolai Brodersen
master shoemaker, born November 1, 1807 in Odense, 
married January 8, 1833 in Odense (marriage dissolved) 
to Louise de la Motte, born May 11, 1609 in Copenhagen, 
died September 3, 1846, daughter of gardener Jean de la 
Motte and Anne Christine Hjerpe.

Karen Brodersen
born March 20, 1609 in Odense.

Petrine Sophie Brodersen
born March 27, 1811 in Odense.

Kirstine Brodersen
born July 27, 1813 in Odense;
died August 29, 1820 ibid.

Johan Peter Brodersen
born April 9, 1815 - see 4. generation

Claudsine Marie Brodersen
born May 27, 1818 in Odense;
died September 2, 1820 ibid.

11



4. generation
Table 1

Johan Peter Brodersen, master shoemaker, keeper of the 
gaol, was born April 9, 1815 in Odense; he died 
September 16, 1897 ibid.
He was married May 4, 1839 in Odense to
Mette Marie Hansdatter.
She was born April 6, 1816 in Odense and died January 
27, 1871 ibid., daughter of clogmaker Hans Petersen and 
wife Berte Marie Jeppesdatter.

a. Marie Sophie Frederikke Brodersen
born June 12, 1839..............................2

b. Christiane Elisabeth Henriette Brodersen
born April 7, 1841..............................3

c. Hansine Caroline Augusta Brodersen 
born September 21, 1843 in Odense; 
died January 5, 1848 ibid.

d. Frederik Carl Christian Brodersen
born May 23, 1845............................... 4

e. Victor Bernhard Brodersen 
butcher,
born May 1, 1847 in Odense; 
died 8. June 8, 1869 ibid.

f. Hansine Caroline Augusta Brodersen
born June 23, 1849..............................5

g. Hans Peder Brodersen
born April 30, 1851.............................6

h. Johan Peder Brodersen
born December 4, 1853 in Odense; 
died April 13, 1854 ibid.

i. Anne Laura Vilhelmine Marie Brodersen
born March 21, 1855.............................7

j. Thora Elvine Camilla Brodersen
born June 3, 1860...............................8

12



4. generation

(table 1)
Master shoemaker Johan Peter Brodersen 
1815 - 1897.

13



5. generation
Table 2

1•a. Marie Sophie Frederikke Brodersen
(in USA called Sophie)
born June 12, 1839 in Odense; died October 6,
1929 in Savonburg, Kansas.
Married April 30, 1869 in Vejstrup to 
Lars Hansen (in USA called Louis), gardener, born 
June 5, Ï832 in Gamtofte; died February 24, 1901 
in Savonburg, Kansas; son of smallholder Hans 
Andersen and wife Mette b. Andersen.

a. Louis Hansen
born April 15, 1870 in Humboldt, Kansas; 
died November 8, 1870 in Uniontown, Kansas.

b. Arthur Hansen
born November 16, 1872 in Leanna, Kansas; 
died September 25, 1873 in Uniontown, Kansas.

c. Olga Marie Hansen
born July 26, 1880.......................... 9

14



5. generation

(Table 2)
Marie Sophie Frederikke Brodersen and 
Lars Hansen (Sophie and Louis Hansen) 
with their daughter Olga Marie.

15



5. generation
Table 3

1.b. Christiane Elisabeth Henriette Brodersen 
born April 1, 1841 in Odense, 
died January 4, 1901 ibid.
Married November 14, 1871 in Odense to 
Mads Petersen, staffsergeant, shooting 
Instructor, Knight of the Order of the Dannebrog, 
born August 12, 1842 in Brenderup; died December 
22, 1895 in Odense, son of Peder Madsen and wife 
Karen Pedersdatter.

a. Johannes Thorvald Bernhard Petersen
born January 10, 1874...................... 10

b. Sophus August Frederik Petersen 
born December 19, 1875 in Odense; 
disappeared after a shipwreck.

c. Amalie Sophie Frederikke Petersen
born May 24, 1878.......................... 11

d. Ingeborg Agnes Bertha Petersen
born November 14, 1884..................... 12

16



5. generation

(Table 3)
Christiane Elisabeth Henriette Bro­
dersen and Mads Petersen with their 
children Johannes, Sophus, Amalie 
and Ingeborg.

17



5. generation
Table 4

1 .d. Frederik Carl Christian Brodersen 
carpenter, glazier, 
born May 23, 1845 in Odense; 
died January 28, 1931 ibid.
Married May 11, 1872 in Odense to 
Caroline Hansen, born September 5, 1844 in 
Brylle, died September 19, 1918 in Odense, 
daughter of smallholder Hans Diderichsen and wife 
Karen Marie Hansdatter.

a. Anne Marie Frederikke Brodersen 
teacher,
born April 6, 1873 in Odense; 
died November 19, 1942 in Arhus.

b. Martha Christine Johanne Brodersen 
shopkeeper,
born October 24, 1874 in Odense; 
died November 23, 1951 ibid.

c. August Frederik Bernhard Brodersen
born January 18, 1877...................... 13

d. Johan Emanuel Brodersen
born January 6, 1880....................... 14

e. Marie Hansine Caroline Brodersen 
born November 18, 1881 in Odense; 
died May 29, 1912 ibid.

f. Thorvald Laurentius Brodersen
born January 5, 1884....................... 15

g. Oscar Valdemar Brodersen
born May 23, 1886.......................... 16

h. Agnes Elisabeth Brodersen
born June 22, 1889......................... 17

18



5. generation

(Table 4)
Frederik Carl Christian Brodersen and Caroline 
Hansen.

19



5. generation
Table 5

1.f. Hansine Caroline Augusta Brodersen 
(in USA called Augusta) 
born June 23, 1849 in Odense;
died December 3, 1921 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married ca. 1870 to
Louis Henry Love, cabinet maker, born September 
lî, Ï844 in Denmark; died December 26, 1921 in 
Kansas City, Missouri.

a. John Victor Love
born August 18, 1871....................... 18

b. Alminda Donna Love
born August 8, 1874........................ 19

c. Amanda Josephine Love
born November 10, 1878..................... 20

d. Gertrude Amelia Love
born May 12, 1890.......................... 21

Table 6

1.g. Hans Peder Brodersen, butcher,
born April 30, 1851 in Odense; 
died February 9, 1879 ibid.
Married July 18, 1876 in Odense to 
Christiane Frederiksen, born ca. 1849.

20



5. generation

(Table 5)
Hansine Caroline Augusta Brodersen 
(Augusta Love) and Louis Henry 
Love.

21



5. generation
Table 7

1.i. Anne Laura Vilhelmine Marie Brodersen 
born March 21, 1855 in Odense; 
died March 17, 1896 in Copenhagen.
Married ca. 1888 to
Carl Christian Olsen, carpenter, born April 27, 
1858 in Copenhagen; died November 26, 1905 ibid, 
son of labourer Niels Olsen and wife Henriette b 
Hemmingsen.

a. Meta Henriette Olsen
born August 14, 1888 in Copenhagen; 
died ca. 1974 ibid.

Table 8

1.j. Thora Elvine Camilla Brodersen 
born June 3, 1860 in Odense; 
died June 16, 1914 ibid.
Married June 3, 1887 in Odense to 
Lars Peder Carlsen, staffsergeant, hospital 
manager, Knight of the Order of the Dannebrog, 
born February 12, 1856 in Odense; died May 4, 
1921 ibid., son of saddler Peder Linde Carlsen 
and wife Johanne Cathrine b. Mortensen.

A. Klara Louise Rigmor Alf Carlsen 
born June 24, 1893 in Copenhagen.

22



Table 9
6. generation

2.c. Olga Marie Hansen
born July 26, 1880 in Leanna, Kansas; 
died October 21, 1975 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married July 14, 1909 in Iola, Kansas, to 
Harry Clifford Palet, foreman in Kansas Natural 
Gas Company, born January 5, 1871 in Washington, 
Pennsylvania; died July 9, 1938 in Savonburg, 
Kansas, son of Alexander Palet and wife Emma b. 
Bedillion.

a. Louis Harry Palet
born May 15, 1912.......................... 22

b. Harriet Marie Palet
born June 10, 1915......................... 23

c. Lowell Eugene Palet
born September 15, 1917.................... 24

Table 10

3.a. Johanne« Thorvald Bernhard Gyldborg (b. Petersen) 
maateraergeant, riding master, Knight of the 
Order of the Dannebrog, born January 10, 1874 in 
Odense; died ca. 1954.
Married to
Alvilda Laurtne Hansen, cigarmaker, born January 
il, 18)8 in Copenhagen, died ca. 1961.

a. Kaj Aage Gyldborg
born February 7, 1905 in Copenhagen; 
died ca. 1974.

b. Svend Aage Gyldborg
born July 4, 1910.......................... 25

c. Niels Olaf Gyldborg 
paver,
born December 21, 1912 in Copenhagen.

d. Poul Oskar Gyldborg
born November 10, 1917..................... 26

23



6. generation
Table 11

3.c. Amalie Sophie Frederikke Petersen 
born May 24, 1878 in Odense; 
died September 29, 1906 in Sdr. Nsrå.
Married February 25, 1902 in Odense to 
Lars Rasmussen, grocer, born May 1, 1872 in Sdr. 
Nærå, son of carpenter Rasmus Petersen and wife 
Karen b. Rasmussen.

Table 12

3.d. Ingeborg Agnes Bertha Petersen
born November 14, 1884 in Odense;
died June 18, 1964 in Dalum.
Married June 9, 1906 in Krogsbølle to 
Hans Peter Knudsen, master builder, born June 18, 
1880 in Krogsbølle; died July 18, 1959 in Dalum, 
son of smallholder Niels Knudsen and wife Marie 
Kirstine b. Pedersen.

a. Niels Ejner Knudsen
born February 26, 1907......................27

b. Twin son, stillborn August 3, 1909.

c. Jørgen Gunner Knudsen
born August 3, 1909, died August 8, 1909.

d. Jørgen Gunner Knudsen
born February 27, 1911......................28

e. Povl Johannes Knudsen
born November 26, 1912......................29

f. Kaj Oskar Knudsen
born May 8, 1915............................30

g. Sigrid Amalie Elisabeth Knudsen
born April 18, 1925......................... 31

h. Gudrun Marie Knudsen
born October 21, 1928.......................32

24



Table 13
6. generation

4.c August Frederik Bernhard Brodersen, glazier 
born January 18, 1877 in Odense.
Married October 28, 1902 in Odense to 
Olga Granau, born December 21, 1880 in Odense, 
died November 3, 1944 ibid., daughter of 
shoemaker Peder Ferdinand Granau and wife Trine 
Petrossine b. Meier.

a. Else Granau Brodersen
born March 4, 1903..........................33

Table 14

4.d. Johan Emanuel Brodersen, mechanic,
born January 6, 1880 in Odense; 
died October 29, 1962 ibid.
Married May 14, 1906 in Odense to 
Bttlt.Vâlteta èQâtr».n, born August 30, 1884 in 
Odense, died May 17, 1953, daughter of bricklayer 
Mads Christian Andersen and wife Christiane b. 
Hansen.

a. Povl Frederik Brodersen
born June 6, 1907...........................34

b. Erik Johan Kristian Brodersen
born December 31, 1908..................... 35

c. Marie Elisabeth Brodersen
born October 12, 1911.......................36

d. Gunner Emanuel Brodersen
born October 16, 1914.......................37

e. Olga Edith Brodersen
born March 25, 1919.........................38

f. Else Brodersen
born July 15, 1921..........................39

25



6. generation
Table 15

4.f. Thorvald Laurentius Brodersen, glazier 
born January 5, 1884 in Odense.
Married August 8, 1915 in Odense to 
Elisabeth Anna Marie Petersen, born April 27,
1884 in Sundby, daughter of restaurant-keeper 
Otto Henrik Petersen and wife Oline b. Nielsen.

a. Esther Anna Marie Brodersen
born February 15, 1916..................... 40

Table 16

4.g. Oscar Valdemar Brodersen, carpenter 
born May 23, 1886 in Odense; 
died April 5, 1956 ibid.
Married June 11, 1911 in Arhus to 
Mariane Olsen, born June 24, 1889 in Arhus, died 
January 17, 1977 in Odense, daughter of 
coppersmith Theodor Sophus Olsen and wife 
Caroline b. Rasmussen.

a. Knud Frederik Brodersen
born September 16, 1911.................... 41

b. Jørgen Theodor Brodersen
born May 31, 1913.......................... 42

Table 17

4.h. Agnes Elisabeth Brodersen
born June 22, 1889 in Odense; 
died January 9, 1960 in Skagen.
Married November 7, 1917 in Odense to 
Hans Peter Rasmussen Bøg, gardener, born January 
25, 1886 in Sanderum; died November 26, 1943 in 
Skagen, son of smallholder Simon Christian 
Rasmussen and wife Karen Kirstine b. Pedersen, 
(contd.)

26



6. generation

a. Henning Brodersen Bøg
born December 15, 1918..................... 43

b. Karen Bøg
born July 9, 1921.......................... 44

c. Knud Kristian Brodersen Bøg
born October 4, 1927....................... 45

d. Anne-Lise Bøg
born December 5, 1931...................... 46

Table 18

5.a. John Victor Love
supervisor in The Cudahy Packing Co. 
born August 18, 1871 in St. Paul, Minnesota; 
died July 3, 1946 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married to
Jennie Helen Murray, born March 12, 1870 in 
Scotland, died July 11, 1920 in Kansas City, 
Missouri.

Table 19

5.b. Alminda Donna Love (called Nannie)
born August 8, 1874 in Port Scott, Kansas; 
died July 1, 1966 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married November 1, 1899 in Kansas City, 
Missouri, to
John Fraser Moore, bookkeeper, born October 23, 
1867 in Parkville, Missouri, son of Presbyterian 
minister John Morrison Moore and wife Nancy b. 
Fraser.

a. John Morrison Moore
born July 21, 1904......................... 47

b. Margaret Louise Moore
born November 13, 1907..................... 48

27



6. generation
Table 20

5.c. Amanda Josephine Love
born November 10, 1878 in Humboldt, Kansas; 
died December 26, 1960 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married June 27, 1906 in Denver, Colorado, to 
Samuel Martin McConnell, painter, interior 
decorator, born December 8, 1873 in Oxford, 
Indiana; died February 22, 1939 in Kansas City, 
Missouri.

a. Howard Love McConnell
born July 21, 1908......................... 49

b. Gerald Maurice McConnell
born February 1, 1910...................... 50

c. Ralph Gordon McConnell
born January 2, 1913......... ..............51

Table 21

5.d. Gertrude Amelia Love
born May 12, 1890 in Burlington, Kansas; 
died June 26, 1961 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married December 16, 1916 in Kansas City, 
Missouri, to
Arthur Charvat, born September 23, 1878 in 
Racine, Wisconsin; died May 12, 1921 in Kansas 
City, Missouri.

a. Arthur Charvat
born October 7, 1917....................... 52

b. Elva Louise Charvat
born June 21, 1920......................... 53

28



Table 22
7. generation

9.a. Louis Harry Palet, farmer
born May 15, 1912 in Savonburg, Kansas,
Married March 24, 1945 in Reno, Nevada, to 
Christine Laura May Newcom, telephone operator, 
born December 25, 1896 in Healdsburg, California; 
died September 15, 1981 in Iola, Kansas.

Table 23

9.b. Harriet Marie Palet, teacher, secretary 
born June 10, 1915 in Savonburg, Kansas.
Married December 21, 1950 in Kansas City, 
Missouri, to
Dillard Beeson, born December 23, 1903 in 
Liberty, Kansas; son of Harry Edward Beeson and 
wife Ida b. Duncan.

a. Diane Marie Beeson
born July 19/ 1952 in Kansas City, Missouri.

b. Donna Lea Beason
born October 24, 1953...................... 54

c. Sharon Kay Beeson
born January 4, 1956....................... 55

d. Karen Anne Beeson
born January 24, 1958...................... 56

Table 24

9.c, Lowell Eugene Palet, farmer
born September 15, 1917 in Savonburg, Kansas; 
died April 28, 1976 ibid.
Married August 11, 1944 in Humboldt, Kansas, to 
Hazel Lorene Butts, born March 31, 1919 in 
Humboldt, Kansas.

a. Larry Eugene Palet
born January 31, 1945 in Chanute, Kansas.

b. Harry Lee Palet
born December 28, 1951..................... 57

29



1. generation
Table 25

10.b. Svend Aage Gyldborg, master smith 
born July 4, 1910 in Copenhagen 
Married August 23, 1941 in Copenhagen to 
Ester Antoinette Clausen, weaver, born September 
5, 1913 in Copenhagen, daughter of smith Anton 
Clausen and wife Anna Christiane Albertine b. 
Nielsen.

A. Marian Antoinette Gyldborg, typist 
born January 29, 1948 in Copenhagen.

Table 26

10.d. Poul Oskar Gyldborg, master carpenter 
born November 10, 1917 in Copenhagen.
Married November 5, 1939 in Copenhagen to 
Dagny Rasmussen, born July 20, 1919 in 
Copenhagen.

a. Lis Berrit Gyldborg
born September 8, 1940..................... 58

b. John Aage Gyldborg
born January 5, 1942 in Copenhagen; 
died June 5, 1960 ibid.

c. Jytte Alvilda Gyldborg
born May 16, 1946.......................... 59

d. Gert Gyldborg
born July 7, 1950.......................... 60

30



Table 27
7. generation

12. a. Niels Ejner Knudsen, clerk
born February 26, 1907 in Krogsbølle; 
died November 23, 1983 in Odense.
Married June 5, 1932 in Krogsbølle to 
Karoline Laura Been, born December 29, 1908 in 
Lumby, died February 14, 1981 in Nyborg; daughter 
of smith Poul Nicolai Been and wife Christiane 
Christine b. Christiansen.

a. Poul Bendt Knudsen
born June 26, 1932......................... 61

b. Hans Kurt Knudsen
born October 6, 1939....................... 62

Table 28

12.d. Jørgen Gunner Knudsen, master carpenter 
born February 27, 1911 in Krogsbølle.
Married February 27, 1944 in Alborg to 
Ester Elisabeth Christiansen, born April 9, 1919 
in Alborg, daughter of postman Anton Marius 
Christiansen and wife Severine Elisabeth Hansen.

a. Ingelise Knudsen
born June 17, 1946......................... 63

b. Hans Peder Knudsen
born October 27, 1949...................... 64

31



7. generation
Table 29

12.e. Povl Johannes Knudsen, f arme r
born November 26, 1912 in Krogsbølle.
Married June 5, 1947 in Krogsbølle to 
Gudrun Margrethe Pedersen, born April 30, 1919 in 
Krogsbølle, daughter of farmer Jørgen Peter 
Pedersen and wife Maren Kirstine Larsen.

a. Birgit Knudsen
born September 2, 1948.

b. Ulla Bente Knudsen
born November 27, 1949......................65

Table 30

12.f. Kaj Oskar Knudsen
born May 8, 1915 in Krogsbølle; 
died April 16, 1979 in Odense.
Married December 7, 1946 in Odense to
Esther Inger Britta Røygaard, born June 27, 1918
in Odense.

Table 31

12.g. Sigrid Amalie Elisabeth Knudsen
born April 18, 1925 in Krogsbølle.
Married July 24, 1948 in Krogsbølle to 
Henry Anders Rasmussen, born April 22, 1917 in 
Vigerslev; died November 17, 1976 in Dalum, son 
of Ingeborg Caroline Rasmussen.

A. Steen Erik Rasmussen, clerk
born November 24, 1950 in Odense.

B. Vibeke Rasmussen, assistant 
born December 3, 1957 in Arhus.

32



Table 32
7. generation

12.h. Gudrun Marie Knudsen
born October 21, 1928 in Krogsbølle.
Married May 27, 1954 in Krogsbølle to 
Ole Brummer la Cour Pedersen, cabinet maker, born 
July 13, 1926 in Malt, son of college headmaster 
Kristian la Cour Pedersen and wife Asta Brummer.

a. Kirsten la Cour Pedersen
born April 21, 1955........................ 66

b. Jørgen la Cour Pedersen
born February 8, 1959...................... 67

c. Birthe la Cour Pedersen,
born August 2, 1962 in Pårup.

Table 33

13.a. Else Granau Brodersen
born March 4, 1903 in Odense.
Married November 26, 1924 in Odense to 
Christian Jørgensen, haulage contractor, born 
August 17, 1896 in Odense; died ca. 1976 ibid., 
son of haulage contractor Marius Jørgensen and 
wife Rasmine b. Hansen.

a. Christian Jørgensen
born May 17, 1925 in Odense.

33



1. generation
Table 34

14.a. Povl Frederik Brodersen, bicycle dealer 
born June 6, 1907 in Odense; 
died June 21, 1981 in Copenhagen 
Married June 10, 1935 in Svendborg to 
Ida Johanne Nielsen, born May 9, 1903 in 
Svendborg; died October 2, 1972 in Copenhagen, 
daughter of musician Niels Ingvard Nielsen and 
wife Marie Vilhelmine Karoline b. Forup.

a. Helle Brodersen
born August 6, 1937........................ 68

b. Erling Brodersen
born March 1, 1940..........................69

c. Aage Brodersen
born July 7, 1941...........................70

d. Anna Marie Brodersen
born February 22, 1944......................71

e. Inge Brodersen
born November 27, 1946......................72

Table 35

14.b. Erik Johan Kristian Brodersen,
born December 31, 1908 in Odense; 
died January 13, 1981 in Arhus.
Married July 7, 1946 in Højbjerg to 
Anna Bronnum Sørensen, born July 8, 1920 in 
Odder, daughter of millwright Carl Christian 
Sørensen and wife Anna Brønnum.

a. Ernst Brodersen
born May 4, 1947........................... 73

34



Table 36
7. generation

14.c. Marie Elisabeth Brodersen
born October 12, 1911 in Odense.
Married May 24, 1936 in Odense to
Egon Bøgeholm Hansen, master painter, born April
13, 1911 in Odense.

a. Jørgen Bøgeholm Hansen
born June 15, 1938......................... 74

b. Annelise Bøgeholm Hansen
born April 9, 1943......................... 75

c. Knud Bøgeholm Hansen
born February 15, 1947..................... 76

Table 37

14.d. Gunner Emanuel Brodersen, telegraph manager 
born October 16, 1Ü4 in Odensej 
died June 21, 1979 in Tønder.
Married July 21, 1945 in Jels to ftsoa?' Thode« born April 18, 1923 in

a. Brik Brodersen
born October 16, 1946...................... 77

b. Sven Brodersen
born June 4, 1950.......................... 78

Table 38

14.e. Olga Edith Brodersen, typist
born March 25, 1919 in Odense.
Married June 29, 1969 to
Egon Emanuel Skovgaard, salesman
born December 13, 1923 in Stenstrup, son of
Jørgen Frederik Skovgaard and wife Inger Rigmor
b. Larsen.

35



1, generation
Table 39

14.f. Else Brodersen, typist
born July 15, 1921 in Odense.
Married June 14, 1943 in Odense to 
Carl-Johan Sterobo, police inspector, born July 
26, 1921 in Odense, son of Christian Martin 
Sterobo and wife Agnete Pouline b. Jakobsen.

a. Lizzi Sterobo
born August 26, 1943........................79

b. Conny Sterobo
born July 2, 1947.......................... 80

c. John Sterobo
born March 19, 1949........................ 81

Table 40

15.a. Esther Anna Marie Brodersen, punch operator 
born February 15, 1916 in Odense; 
died
Married September 18, 1938 in Odense to 
Hardy Ottov (b. Jensen), assistant commissioner 
of police, born April 15, 1914 in Skæve, son of 
tailor Thomas Martinus Jensen and wife Kirstine 
Benthine b. Larsen.

a. Karin Ottov
born August 1, 1942.........................82

b. Keld Ottov
born March 30, 1947.........................83

36



Table 41
7. generation

16.a. Knud Frederik Brodersen, carpenter 
born September 16, 1911 in Odense.
Married April 23, 1937 in Sønderborg to 
Asta Friedgard Andersen, born October 26, 1915 in 
Sønderborg, died April 9, 1986 in Odense, 
daughter of captain Andreas Christian Lassen 
Andersen and wife Alfride Catharine b. Hansen.

a. Svend-Jørgen Brodersen
born August 9, 1937........................ 84

b. Knud-Aage Brodersen 
born July 28, 1941.

c. Niels-Henrik Brodersen
born September 16, 1943.................... 85

d. Tove Helen Friedgard Brodersen
born February 19, 1951..................... 86

Table 42

16.b. Jørgen Theodor Brodersen, engineer 
born May 31, 1913 in Odense.
Married April 16, 1944 in Aberdeen, Scotland, to 
Audrey Helen Henry Adam, born September 20, 1923 
in Kimpton, Hertfordshire.

a. Averil Thelma Marianne Brodersen
born July 8, 1944.......................... 87

37



7. generation
Table 43

17.a. Henning Brodersen Bøg
born December 15, 1918 in Odense. 
Married December 5, 1942 in Skagen to 
Dora Landsky, born December 5, 1923.

a. Lene Bøg
born October 27, 1945 in Skagen.

b. Peter Bøg
born April 12, 1947 in Skagen.

Table 44

17.b. Karen Bøg
born July 9, 1921 in Odense.
Married October 20, 1944 in Skagen to 
Jens Christian Jørgensen, mechanic, born November 
28, 1921 in Tranum Klit. 

a. Hans Jørgen Bøg Jørgensen
born October 26, 1946...................... 88

b. Annie Bøg Jørgensen
born January 30, 1951...................... 89

Table 45

17.c. Knud Kristian Brodersen Bøg
born October 4, 1927 in Skagen.
Married April 18, 1957 in Tres Arroyes,
Argentina, to
Anna Margrethe Rasmussen, born August 3, 1931 in 
Argentina, daughter of Carlos Rasmussen.

a. Rolando Cristian Bøg
born January 31, 1958.......................90

b. Juan Carlos Bøg
born June 17, 1961 in Ochandio.

c. Alejandro (Alex) Tomas Bøg
born November 23, 1963 in Ochandio.

38



Table 46
7. generation

17.d Anne-Lise Bøg (called Lise)
born December 5, 1931 in Skagen.
Married July 30, 1957 in Skagen to
Bent Nielsen, born February 28, 1933 in Tårnby.

Table 47

19.a. John Morrison Moore, professor
born July 21, 1904 in Denver, Colorado.
Married August 20, 1930 in Wooster, Ohio, to 
Margaret Elizabeth Whiteside, born March 17, 1906 
in Shanghai, daughter of Joseph Whiteside and 
wife Mary van Schoonhofen Myers.

a. Nancy Elizabeth Moore
born December 23, 1934..................... 91

b. Eleanor Mary Moore
born March 28, 1939........................ 92

Table 48

19.b. Margaret Louise Moore, teacher
born November 13, 1907 in Denver, Colorado. 
Married November 24, 1930 in Bastrop, Louisiana, 
to
McKinley McDowell McCune, general manager, 
Premier Co. of Houston, born March 23, 1905 in 
Grand Island, Nebraska; died August 22, 1969 in 
Houston, Texas.

a. Donald McKinley McCune
born October 6, 1937....................... 93

b. Sandra Fraser McCune
born June 21, 1942......................... 94

39



7. generation
Table 49

20.a. Howard Love McConnell, automobile service manager 
born July 21, 1908 in Kansas City, Missouri; 
died April 24, 1969 ibid.
Married December 8, 1928 in Kansas City,
Missouri, to
Elsie Florilla Shafer, born March 24, 1908 in 
Kansas City, Kansas.

a. Jean Carroll McConnell
born May 12, 1931.......................... 95

b. Roger Owen McConnell
born June 22, 1939......................... 96

Table 50

20.b. Gerald Maurice McConnell, corporate manager,
born February 1, 1910 in Kansas City, Missouri; 
died January 18, 1973 in Long Beach, California. 
Married December 28, 1932 in Kansas City, 
Missouri, to
Helen Margaret Shelton, pianist, born July 11, 
1914 in Kansas City.

a. Marilyn Ann McConnell
born November 8, 1934...................... 97

b. Eleanor Joyce McConnell
born June 1, 1940...........................98

Table 51

20.c. Ralph Gordon McConnell, carpenter
born January 2, 1913 in Kansas City, Missouri; 
died June 22, 1972 in Merriam, Kansas.
Married June 8, 1934 in Kansas City, Missouri, to 
Alice Mary Bennefeld, born November 30, 1912 in 
Girard, Kansas.

a. Howard Lee McConnell
born September 23, 1936................... 99

b. Sharon Ann McConnell
born December 4, 1944..................... 100

40



Table 52
7. generation

21.a. Arthur Charvat, professor
born October 7, 1917 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married June 4, 1944 in Ainsdale, Lancashire, to 
Helen Jennifer Bowes, born in England,

a. Christopher Charvat
born November 16, 1951 in Syracuse, New York.

Table 53

21.b. Elva Louise Charvat
born June 21, 1920 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married November 13, 1953 in Kansas City, 
Missouri, to
William Henry Baird, died January 4, 1984 in 
Rotonda West, Florida.

a. Robert Miller Baird
born November 5, 1955..................... 101

41



8. generation
Table 54

2 3. b. Donna Lea Beeson
born October 24, 1953 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married January 21, 1970 in Kansas City, 
Missouri, to
Billy Jo Lynch.

a. John Michael Lynch
born December 2, 1970 in Kansas City, 
Missouri.

b. Kelly Ann Lynch
born August 22, 1972 in Kansas City,
Missouri.

c. Billie Jo Lynch
born January 18, 1974 in Kansas City, 
Missouri.

Table 55

23.c. Sharon Kay Beeson
born January 4, 1956 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married March 22, 1980 in Kansas City, Missouri, 
to
Robert Edward Lucas.

Table 56

23.d. Karen Anne Beeson
born January 24, 1958 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married November 1, 1981 in Miami, Oklahoma, to 
Robert Burnett.

a. Shanna Marie Burnett
born March 12, 1983 in Kansas City,
Kansas.

42



24.b

Table 57
8. generation

Harry Lee Palet
born December 28, 1951 in Chanute, Kansas. 
Married May 24, 1975 in Humboldt, Kansas, to 
Deborah Vaughn.

a. Randall Clayton Palet
born August 21, 1976 in Chanute, Kansas.

26.a

Table 58

H i S in lt . fiyl.tepfgborn September 8, 1940 in Copenhagen. 
Married January, 1964 to 
John Wullt J«ni«n.
a. Lara Bo Wullf Jensen 

born February 28, 1963.

b. Mikael Wullf Jensen 
born October 23, 1964.

c. Ditte Wullf Jensen 
born January 28, 1972.

43



8. generation
Table 59

26.c. Jytte Alvilda Gyldborg
born May 16, 1946 in Copenhagen.
Married May 14, 1966 to
Poul Erik Nielsen, born October 21, 1946

a. Jan Gyldborg Nielsen 
born December 15, 1964.

b. Pia Gyldborg Nielsen 
born November 8, 1968.

Table 60

26.d. Gert Gyldborg, carpenter
born July 7, 1950 in Copenhagen.
Married July 6, 1973 to
Lis Nielsen, born June 20, 1952.

a. Tina Gyldborg 
born May 26, 1972.

b. Karina Gyldborg 
born June 27, 1975.

44



Table 61
8. generation

27.a. Poul Bendt Knudsen (called Bendt), warehouse 
keeper, born June 26, 1932 in Krogsbølle.
Married August 18, 1956 in Odense to 
Vibeke Lund, chief clerk, born June 5, 1933 in 
Nr. Højrup, daughter of master builder Niels Lund 
and wife Inger b. Hansen.

a. Annie Lund Knudsen
born January 17, 1957..................... 102

b. John Lund Knudsen
born May 4, 1960 in Odense.

Table 62

27.b. Hans Kurt Knudsen (called Kurt), sales manager, 
born October 6, 1939 in Odense.
Married Pebruary 1» 1964 in Odense to 
Ina Tove Poulain» born May 27, 1940 in Odense, 
daughter or oonrectioner Willy Henrik Nicolai 
Poulain and wife Eater Albertina b. Persson.

a. Buaanne Knudsen
born October 15, 1967 in Odense.

b. Thomas Knudsen
born January 11, 1971 in Odense.

45



8. generation
Table 63

28.a. Ingelise Knudsen
born June 17, 1946 in Alborg.
Married August 26, 1967 in Alborg to 
Per Laurids Aabo Andersen, mechanical engineer, 
born September 24, 1943 in Bjerringbro, son of 
carver Poul Andersen and wife Marie b. Sørensen.

a. Pia Aabo Andersen
born February 23, 1971 in Hornslet.

b. Tina Aabo Andersen
born December 30, 1973 in Lystrup.

c. Lars Aabo Andersen
born June 17, 1977 in Lystrup.

Table 64

28.b. Hans Peder Knudsen, youth worker 
born October 27, 1949 in Alborg.
Married July 29, 1978 in Houlbjerg to 
Birthe Høj Mikkelsen, educator, born February 1, 
1954 in Houlbjerg, daughter of Egon Høj Mikkelsen 
and wife Inger.

a. Simon Høj Knudsen
born October 15, 1982 in Vorde, 
died November 26, 1982 ibid.

b. Sophie Høj Knudsen
born November 13, 1984 in Vorde.

c. Stine Høj Knudsen
born April 20, 1986 in Vorde.

46



Table 65
8. generation

29.b. Ulla Bente Knudsen» laboratory technician 
born November 27, 1949 in Krogsbølle.
Married May 14, 1978 in Krogsbølle to 
Kaj Atzen, B. Com., certified public accountant, 
born July 23, 1948 in Skive, son of Andreas 
Martin Atzen and wife Johanne Marie b. 
Christensen.

a. Christian Atzen
born April 5, 1979 in Skåde.

b. Peter Atzen
born February 15, 1981 in Skade.

c. Maria Atzen
born April 21, 1983 in Skåde.

Table 66

32.a. Kirsten la Cour Pedersen, youth worker 
born April 21, 1955 in Pårup.
Married May 15, 1982 in Tiset to 
Ole Sigvardsen» carpenter, born July 2, 1950 in 
Copenhagen, eon of Børge Sigvardsen and wife Aase 
Winniefred b. Petereen.

a. Anne la Cour Sigvardsen
born December 22, 1981 in Odder.

b. Jesper la Cour Sigvardsen 
born August 12, 1984 in Odder.

Table 67

32.b. Jørgen la Cour Pedersen, bricklayer 
born February 8, 1959 in Pårup.
Married May 9, 1987 in Risskov to 
Susanne Holmegaard Nielsen (called Sanne), born 
July 6, 1960, daughter of Jens Jørgen Holmegaard 
Nielsen and wife Grete.

47



8. generation
Table 68

34.a. Helle Brodersen, teacher
born August 6, 1937 in Arhus.
Married May 30, 1970 in St. Magleby to 
Jorgen Palm Steffen, paint dealer, born October 
14, 1938 in Copenhagen.

a. Lise Neel Palm Steffen
born September 9, 1964 in Copenhagen.

b. Jan Adrian Palm Steffen
born January 13, 1970 in Copenhagen.

Table 69

34.b. Erling Brodersen, managing director 
born March 1, 1940 in Arhus.
Married January 15, 1966 in Kristiansstad, 
Sweden, to
Silva Marianne Collin, secretary, born December 
22, 1941 in Kristiansstad.

a. Anette Eva Brodersen
born August 1, 1966 in Kristiansstad.

b. Marie Vibeke Brodersen
born February 19, 1973 in Kastrup.

48



Table 70
8. generation

34.c. Aage Brodersen, managing director 
born July 1, 1941 in Arhus.
Married October 17, 1970 in St. Magleby to 
Lisbeth Magie Pedersen, born March 10, 1948 on 
Amager.

a. Thomas Magie Brodersen
born April 19, 1971 in Kastrup.

b. Elsebeth Magie Brodersen
born August 23, 1972 in Kastrup.

c. Jakob Magie Brodersen
born September 17, 1974 in Kastrup.

d. Peder Magie Brodersen
born April 20, 1978 in Kastrup.

Table 71

34.d. Anna Marie Brodersen (called Rie) 
laboratory technician, 
born February 22, 1944 in Arhus.
Married August 27, 1967 in Gladsaxe to
Benny Andresen, labor union leader, born November
20, 1944 in Odense.

a. Rikke Andresen
born July 12, 1969 in Odense.

b. Tine Andresen
born September 4, 1972 in Odense.

c. Lasse Andresen
born August 1, 1980 in Odense.

49



8. generation
Table 72

34.e. Inge Brodersen
born November 21, 1946 in Arhus.
Married 1. time (marriage dissolved) to 
Foddil Debbik.

a. Karima Brodersen
born June 9, 1967 in Copenhagen.

Married 2. time (marriage dissolved) to 
Saffi Skanseddine.

Table 73

35.a. Ernst Brodersen, station master 
born May 4, 1947 in Højbjerg. 
Uncertified marriage to 
Jeanette Holm» born December 3, 1954.

a. Dagny Holm Brodersen 
born July 31, 1982.

Table 74

36.a. Jørgen Bøgeholm Hansen, specialist teacher 
born June 15, 1938 in Odense.
Married August 25, 1962 in Arhus to 
Tove Rasmussen, clerk, born March 13, 1936 in 
Herning, daughter of Asmus Rasmussen and wife 
Marie.

a. Lonnie Bøgeholm Hansen
born February 28, 1966 in Odense.

b. Iben Bøgeholm Hansen
born July 9, 1967 in Odense.

50



Table 75
8. generation

36.b. Annelise Bøgeholm Hansen, clerk 
born April 9, 1943 in Odense.
Married September 1967 in Odense to
Gerrith Lohuis, contractor, born June 1, 1939 in
Hengelo, The Netherlands.

a. Niels Erik Lohuis
born February 3, 1980.

Table 76

36.c. Knud Bøgeholm Hansen, master painter 
born February 15, 1947 in Odense.
Married to
Porte Pedersen, auditor, born August 20, 1952 in 
odenae.

51



8. generation
Table 77

37.a. Erik Brodersen, speech therapist
born October 16, 1946 in Sønderborg.
Married November 30, 1972 in Vejle to
Lis Kragelund, speech therapist, born August 8,
1$48 in Alborg.

a. Bertel Kragelund Brodersen 
born January 6, 1975 in Vejle.

b. Jakob Kragelund Brodersen 
born June 24, 1976 in Vejle.

Table 78

37.b. Sven Brodersen, M. A.
born June 4, 1950 in Sønderborg.
Married October 16, 1976 in Ribe to
Annalise Dam Kofoed, M. A., born June 17, 1948 in
Skanderborg.

a. Arne Kofoed Brodersen
born October 27, 1978 in Tønder.

b. Ingeborg Kofoed Brodersen
born August 27, 1982 in Tønder.

52



Table 79
8. generation

39.a Lizzi Sterobo, shop assistant
born August 26, 1943 in Odense.
Married November 24, 1962 in Dalum to
John Christensen, pet shop owner, born March 19, 
1941 in Dalum.

a. Mike Christensen
born April 10, 1963 in Dalum.

b. Pia Christensen
born June 5, 1964 in Dalum.

c. Steen Christensen
born December 18, 1965 in Dalum.

d. Kent Christensen
born December 18, 1965 in Dalum.

39.b

Table 80

Conny Sterobo, bank clerk
born July 2, 1947 in Odense.
Married October 17, 1981 in Bellinge to
Vagn Olesen, business manager, born October 16, 
144 j in Øster Vrà, son of farmer Christian Olesen 
and wife Amalie Olesen.

a. Peter Sterobo Olesen
born December 10, 1975 in Odense.

b. Søren Sterobo Olesen
born July 18, 1981 in Odense.

53



8. generation
Table 81

39.c. John Sterobo, lumber dealer
born March 19, 1949 in Odense; 
died November 17, 1972 in Svendborg.
Married February 6, 1971 in Sønderborg to 
Judith Leonharder Rasmussen, clerk, born December 
10, 1952 in Assens, daughter of compositor Hans 
Rasmussen and wife Edith Rasmussen.

a. Michael Sterobo
born July 9, 1971 in Assens.

Table 82

40.a. Karin Ottov, M. Sc.
born August 1, 1942 in Skovshoved.
Married 1. time February 15, 1964 in Alborg 
(marriage dissolved 1972) to
Verner Larsen, M. Sc., born February 29, 1940 in 
Odense.

a. Martin Hellmers (b. Larsen) 
born July 6, 1967 in Copenhagen.

Married 2. time December 22, 1977 in Viborg to 
Poul Hellmers, veterinary surgeon, born February 
20, 1954 in Brovst.

b. Mads Hellmers
born March 18, 1978 in Holbæk.

54



Table 83
generation

40.b. Keld Ottov, realtor
born March 30, 1947 in Odense.
Married June 23, 1968 in Vejgård to
Lis Susan Mortensen, born July 1, 1949 in
Vejgård.

a. Dorte Ottov
born June 29, 1973 in Silkeborg.

b. Pia Ottov
born March 26, 1976 in Alborg.

Table 84

41.a. Svend-Jørgen Brodersen, municipal head clerk 
born August 9, 1937 in Sønderborg.
Married 1. time August 13, 1960 in Dalum
(marriage d isso lv e d  1983) to
Kirsten Søby» born January 2, 1938 in Korup,
daughter of police inspector Peter Søby and wife
Carla.

a. Jens-Peter Brodersen
born January 2, 1965 in Randers.

Married 2. time October 8, 1983 to 
Birgit Østergård Nielsen, municipal head clerk, 
born April 19, 1942 in Rørup, daughter of grocer 
Christian Marius Nielsen and wife Edith b. Lind 
Pedersen.

55



8. generation
Table 85

41.c. Niels-Henrik Brodersen» assistant head teacher 
born September 16, 1943 in Odense.
Married October 8, 1966 to
Anne Knudsen, college teacher, daughter of master 
saddler Hans Henning Knudsen and wife Grethe 
Jenny b. Nielsen.

a. Karen-Marie Brodersen
born August 25, 1968 in Ejby.

b. Mads Brodersen
born June 10, 1970 in Vejrup.

c. Rasmus Brodersen
born December 8, 1975 in Vejrup.

56



Table 86
8. generation

41.d. Tove Helen Friedgard Brodersen» youth worker 
born February 19, 1$51 in Odense.
Married August 2, 1975 in Årslev to 
Andy Werner Hansen, baker, born August 22, 1949 
in Vester Løve, son of Niels Eigil Hansen and 
wife Karen-Margrethe b. Christensen.

a. John Philip Brodersen Hansen 
born December 12, 1967 in Odense.

b. Sune Brodersen Hansen
born October 13, 1976 in Nyborg.

Table 87

42.a. Averil Thelma Marianne Brodersen 
born July 8, 1944;
died October 12, 1982 in Copenhagen. 
Married ca. 1969 to 
Maimeut Tugcu, engineer.

a. Susan

b. Dennis

57



8. generation
Table 86

44.a Hans Jørgen Bøg Jørgensen
born October 26, 1946 in Skagen.
Married September 21, 1968 in Alborg to 
Inge Als Thomsen, born October 29, 1946 in 
Alborg.

a. Helle Bøg Jørgensen
born February 5, 1969 in Nørresundby.

Table 89

44.b. Annie Bøg Jørgensen
born January 30, 1951 in Alborg.
Married June 8, 1985 in Alborg to
Hans Michael Hansen, born November 29, 1951 in
Flensburg.

58



45.a

Table 90
8. generation

Rolando Cristian Bog
born January 31, 1958 in Ochandio.
Married September 6, 1981 in Tres Arroyes to 
Rita Leonor Abel, born November 17, 1957.

a. Alesia Andrea Bog
born June 27, 1984 in Ochandio.

Table 91

47.a Nancy Elizabeth Moore
born December 23, 1934 in Utica, New York. 
Married January 15, 1955 in Swarthmore, 
Pennsylvania, to
William Bock Lasersohn.

a. Peter Nathan Lasersohn
born June 9, 1959 in Cleveland, Ohio.

b. Mark Adam Lasersohn
born December 7, 1961 in Gallup, New Mexico.

c. Robin Christin Lasersohn
born March 31, 1966 in Cleveland, Ohio.

59



8. generation
Table 92

47.b. Eleanor Mary Moore
born March 28, 1939 in Utica, New York. 
Married June 17, 1961 in Swarthmore, 
Pennsylvania, to
Robert Alfred Barr.

a. Richard Andrew Barr
born October 13, 1963 in Swarthmore, 
Pennsylvania.

b. Jeffrey Robert Barr
born November 1, 1965 in Swarthmore, 
Pennsylvania.

Table 93

48.a. Donald McKinley McCune
born October 6, 1937 in Dallas, Texas. 
Married December 7, 1961 in Clearfield, 
Pennsylvania, to
Margaret Joann Knepp.

a. Michael McKinley McCune
born August 31, 1969 in Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma.

60



Table 94
8. generation

48.b. Sandra Fraser McCune
born June 21, 1942 in Houston, Texas.
Married August 30, 1963 in Houston, Texas, to 
Carlton Durwood Stolle.

a. Brent Nicholas Stolle
born July 14, 1975 in Bryan, Texas.

Table 95

49.a. Jean Carroll McConnell
born May 12, 1931 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married September 30, 1950 to
Leo Charles Schleicher, supervisor, industrial 
engineer, born April 4, 1931.

a. Leo Charles Schleicher
born November 20, 1951.................... 103

b. Stephen Howard Schleicher
born November 16, 1952.................... 104

c. Nancy Marie Schleicher
born December 2, 1954..................... 105

d. Sandra Jane Schleicher
born August 15, 1960...................... 106

61



8. generation
Table 96

4 9 .b Roger Owen McConnell, accountant
born June 22, 1939 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married October 6, 1962 to
Sandra Jane Truman, secretary, born November 30, 
1942.

a. Deborah Sue McConnell
born August 7, 1966 in Kansas City, Missouri.

b. Mark Owen McConnell
born September 5, 1968 in Kansas City, 
Missouri.

Table 97

50.a. Marilyn Ann McConnell, commercial artist, realtor 
born November 8, 1934 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married 1. time May 21, 1955 in Wichita, Kansas 
(marriage dissolved 1967) to
Roger C. Cale.

a. Eric Martin Cale
born January 30, 1961..................... 107

b. Jennifer Ann Cale
born May 22, 1963......................... 108

Married 2. time June 26, 1970 in Wichita, Kansas, 
to
Paul Richard Lueker, teacher, born August 31,
1942 in Wichita, Kansas.

c. Derek Albin Lueker
born June 24, 1975 in Wichita, Kansas.

62



Table 98
8. generation

50.b. Eleanor Joyce McConnell, ceramic sculptor
born June 1, 1940 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married June 13, 1962 in Portugese Bend, 
California, to
Bruce Elwin McGrew, born October 20, 1937 in 
Wichita, Kansas.

a. Shelley Beth McGrew
born March 12, 1964 in Tucson, Arizona.

b. Blake Eliot McGrew
born July 18, 1966 in Morris, Minnesota.

Table 99

51.a. Howard Lee McConnell, carpenter
born September 23, 1936 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married August 2, 1958 in Seneca, Kansas, to 
Jane Throughton, born March 6, 1938 in Rapid 
City, South Dakota.

a. Daniel Lee McConnell
born December 1, 1959..................... 109

b. Douglas Adam McConnell
born April 28, 1961 in Kansas City, Missouri.

c. Shawn Thomas McConnell
born April 22, 1967 in Inglewood, Colorado.

63



8. generation
Table 100

51.b. Sharon Ann McConnell
born December 4, 1944 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married May 21, 1968 in Kansas City, Missouri, to 
Neil Millert, born September 5, 1937 in 
Independence, Missouri.

a. Amy Paige Millert
born November 1, 1968 in Kansas City,
Missouri.

Table 101

53.a. Robert Miller Baird
born November 5, 1955 in Evanston, Illinois. 
Married January 29, 1980 in Millersberg, 
Pennsylvania, to
Linda Susan Williams.

64



61.a.

Table 102
9. generation

Annie Lund Knudsen, clerk
born January 17, 1957 in Odense.
Married November 15, 1980 in Odense to 
Frank Østergaard Sørensen, B. Comm., born 
November 7, 1951 in Ålborg, son of smith 
Christian Ostergaard Sørensen and wife Jytte b. 
Hansen.

a. Claus Ostergaard Sørensen
born February 8, 1981 in Odense.

b. Lars Ostergaard Sørensen
born March 18, 1983 in Odense.

c. Pia Ostergaard Sørensen
born November 26, 1987 in Odense.

Table 103

»ï . a . Lao Chari«» Schleicher
born November 20, 1951 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married September 8, 1973 to
Suean Rae D enel.

a. Carin Lea Schleicher 
born June 19, 1975.

b. Christin Ann Schleicher 
born June 12, 1978.

c. Leo Charles Schleicher 
born July 27, 1982.

65



9. generation
Table 104

95.b. Stephen Howard Schleicher
born November 16, 1952 in Kansas City 
Married October 27, 1973 to
Sherri Marie Reker.

a. Michael Howard Schleicher 
born February 7, 1975.

b. Jason Lee Schleicher 
born April 11, 1977.

Missouri

Table 105

95.c. Nancy Marie Schleicher
born December 2, 1954 in Kansas City, 
Married May 24, 1975 to
Dennis Craig White.

Missouri.

a. Amanda Marie White 
born July 23, 1978.

b. Megan Anne White 
born April 20, 1982.

66



Table 106
9. generation

9 5. d. Sandra Jane Schleicher
born August 15, 1960 in Denver, Colorado. 
Married August 8, 1981 to
Donald Lee Hasenkamp.

Table 107

97.a. Eric Martin Cale
born January 30, 1961 in Wichita, Kansas. 
Married December 8, 1984 to
Sarah Bagby.

Table 108

97.b. Jennifer Ann Cale, teacher
born May 22, 1963 in Wichita, Kansas.
Married June 6, 1987 in Wichita, Kansas, to 
Keith Douglas Herren, landscape architect, son of 
M. L. Herren and wife Raye.

Table 109

99.a. Daniel Lee McConnell
born December 1, 1959 in Kansas City, Missouri. 
Married January 14, 1984 in Overland Park, 
Kansas, to
Barbara Ackman, born June 13, 1955 in 
Cincinnatti, Ohio.

67



Notes

1. generation (p. 9):
According to the burial register for "Kirchengemeinde 
St. Johannis", Claus B. was buried November 2.
In "Stadtarchiv Flensburg" a note was found in the 
"Ratsprotokoll", dated October 14, 1727, showing that 
Claus B. and other shoemakers in town had undertaken to 
produce 1.054 pairs of shoes for the royal lifeguards; 
to date, no further information has been found. Text:

"Ao. 1727.
den 14. Octobr: Erschienen Hinrich ...
Peter Hansen, Nicolai Jacobsen, Jess ... 
sen und Claus Brodersen, Bürger und 
Amt-Schuster allhin und haben eydlich 
ausgesaget und bezeuget, dass die 
1054 paar neue Mondier-Schuhe, welche 
der Hr. Oberster Waltor zu der Königl.
Leib-Garde auf Ostern 1727 bei Ihnen 
bestellet und verfertiget accordiert 
habe, Sie auch davon Bereits einige 
hunderte nach Copenhagen gesand und 
den Rest dieses Jahrs noch über­
senden gedenken, allhier in der Stadt 
Ihnen und Ihren geholfen verfertiget 
So wahren."

2. generation (p. 10):
Nicolai B. became a master shoemaker May 30, 1760.
The family lived in Vindegade.
Hans Chr. Johansen: "Næring og bystyre. Odense 1700- 
1789" (Odense bys historie, vol. 5), Odense 1983, pp. 78 
(in a chapter dealing with trade) has the following 
passage (transi.):
"Part of the finished footwear was sold in Odense, but 
the local shoemakers sought a greater market for their 
goods. In 1778 Odense authorities issued 164 passes to 
local shoemakers, in order that they may offer their 
goods in other towns, and several shoemakers spent part 
of the year visiting market places. As an example, 
master shoemaker Nicolai Brodersen in 1778 was issued 
the following passes:

68



Notes

1. March 19 to Skælskør with 40
70

pairs
pairs

of
of

boots and 
shoes

2. June 27 to Kalundborg with 40 pairs of boots and
30 pairs of shoes

3. July 25 to Slagelse with 34 pairs of boots and
5o pairs of shoes

4. August 20 to Skælskør with 36 pairs of boots and
30 pairs of shoes

5. September 19 to Egeskov with 36 pairs of boots and
10 pairs of shoes

6. October 3 to Korsør with 40 pairs of boots

7. October 21 to Køge with 50 pairs of boots

8. November 9 to Ringsted with 80 pairs of boots

We do not know if Brodersen sold all 1his goods at each
market, but Odense shoemakers' external sales this 
particular year may easily have been several thousand 
pairs of shoes and boots, and it is probably a sign of 
their competitiveness that not one single non-local 
shoemaker showed up at the four fair days in Odense this 
year."

3. generation (p. 11):
Peder B. became a master shoemaker July 31, 1799. 
The family lived in Vindegade.

4. generation (Table 1):
Johan Peter B. became a master shoemaker April 24, 1841. 
The family lived in Vindegade.

5. generation (Table 2):
Marie Sophie Frederikke B. was in the service of a 
farmer Borchsenius in Fraugde from November 1, 1862 to 
May 1, 1863. She then worked until May 1, 1864 on 
Vejrupgård, the manor of Marslev.
From May 1, 1864 to May 1, 1869, she served on 
Vejstrupgård, which is the manor of Vejstrup. Here she 
met Lars Hansen, who was the gardener of the manor and 
had been so, probably since 1859. Lars H. was a dragoon

69



Notes

of the 6th Regiment from January 1853 until October 
1856; he next worked on Marienlund near Odense, 
presumably as a gardener.
The day after they were married in Vejstrup, they left 
for Odense and stayed there until May 11, when they 
travelled to Copenhagen. They left there May 15, on 
board the ”Ocean Queen", bound for New York.

5. generation (Table 3):
Mads P. served in the 5th Battalion from August 1865. 
From October 1882 he was a shooting instructor in the 
16th Battalion.

5. generation (Table 4):
Frederik Carl Christian B. had his glaziery in 
Kongensgade; his son August Frederik Bernhard B. later 
took over the business.

5. generation (Table 5):
Hansine Caroline Augusta B. emigrated May 1869 together 
with her sister. She worked as a governess in Chicago, 
Illinois, prior to her marriage to Louis Henry Love, 
whom she had met on the boat coming over from Denmark.

5. generation (Table 8):
Thora Elvine Camilla B.s husband Lars Peder Carlsen was 
a carpenter, but from July 1878 served in the Medical 
Corps. He is author of the book "Lad os afskaffe krig" 
(i.e., "On the abolition of war"), Odense 1917, and as 
such probably one of the very first people in 
Scandinavia to deal, at length, with the subject of The 
League of Nations, or United Nations.

70



Index

Name Table

Abel, Rita Leonor, m. Bøg.............................90
Ackman, Barbara, m. McConnell......................... 109
Adam, Audrey Helen Henry, m. Brodersen................. 42
Andersen, Asta Friedgard, m. Brodersen............... 41
Andersen, Lars Aabo...................................63
Andersen, Marie Valborg, m. Brodersen................ 14
Andersen, Per Laurids Aabo.............................63
Andersen, Pia Aabo....................................63
Andersen, Tina Aabo...................................63
Andresen, Benny....................................... 71
Andresen, Lasse....................................... 71
Andresen, Rikke.......................................71
Andresen, Tine........................................71
Atzen, Christian......................................65
Atzen, Kaj............................................ 65
Atzen, Maria.......................................... 65
Atzen, Peter.......................................... 65

Bagby, Sarah, m. Cale................................107
Baird, Robert Miller.................................101
Baird, William Henry..................................53
Barr, Jeffrey Robert.................................. 92
Barr, Richard Andrew.................................. 92
Barr, Robert Alfred................................... 92
Been, Karoline Laura, m. Knudsen......................27
Beeson, Diane Marie................................... 23
Beeson, Dillard....................................... 23
Beeson, Donna Lea, m. Lynch........................... 54
Beeson, Karen Anne, m. Burnett.........................56
Beeson, Sharon Kay, m. Lucas...........................55
Bennefeld, Alice Mary, m. McConnell.................. 51
Bowes, Helen Jennifer, m. Charvat.................... 52
Brodersen, Aage....................................... 70
Brodersen, Agnes Elisabeth, m. Bøg....................17
Brodersen, Anna Marie, m. Andresen....................71
Brodersen, Anne Laura Vilhelmine Marie, m. Olsen...... 7
Brodersen, Anne Marie Frederikke....................... 4
Brodersen, Anette Eva................................. 69
Brodersen, Arne Kofoed................................ 78
Brodersen, August Frederik Bernhard...................13
Brodersen, Augusta, m. Love............ 5
Brodersen, Averil Thelma Marianne, m. Tugcu............ 87
Brodersen, Bertel Kragelund........................... 77
Brodersen, Christiane Elisabeth Henriette,

m. Petersen................................. 3
Brodersen, Dagny Holm................................. 73

71



Index

Brodersen, Else, m. Sterobo.......................... 39
Brodersen, Else Granau, m. Jørgensen................. 33
Brodersen, Elsebeth Magie.............................70
Brodersen, Erik.......................................77
Brodersen, Erik Johan Kristian....................... 35
Brodersen, Erling.....................................69
Brodersen, Ernst......................................73
Brodersen, Esther Anna Marie, m. Ottov.................40
Brodersen, Frederik Carl Christian.................... 4
Brodersen, Gunner Emanuel............................ 37
Brodersen, Hans Peder..................................6
Brodersen, Helle, m. Steffen......................... 68
Brodersen, Inge....................................... 72
Brodersen, Ingeborg Kofoed............................78
Brodersen, Jakob Kragelund............................77
Brodersen, Jakob Magie................................70
Brodersen, Jens-Peter.................................84
Brodersen, Johan Emanuel..............................14
Brodersen, Johan Peter.................................1
Brodersen, Jørgen Theodor.............................42
Brodersen, Karen-Marie................................85
Brodersen, Karima.....................................72
Brodersen, Knud Frederik..............................41
Brodersen, Knud-Aage..................................41
Brodersen, Mads.......................................85
Brodersen, Marie Elisabeth, m. Hansen................ 36
Brodersen, Marie Hansine Caroline..................... 4
Brodersen, Marie Vibeke...............................69
Brodersen, Martha Christine Johanne................... 4
Brodersen, Niels-Henrik...............................85
Brodersen, Olga Edith, m. Skovgaard.................. 38
Brodersen, Oscar Valdemar.............................16
Brodersen, Peder Magie................................70
Brodersen, Povl Frederik..............................34
Brodersen, Rasmus.....................................85
Brodersen, Sophie, m. Hansen.......................... 2
Brodersen, Sven.......................................78
Brodersen, Svend-Jørgen...............................84
Brodersen, Thomas Magie...............................70
Brodersen, Thora Elvine Camilla, m. Carlsen.............8
Brodersen, Thorvald Laurentius....................... 15
Brodersen, Tove Helen Friedgard, m. Hansen.............86
Brodersen, Brodersen, Victor Bernhard................. 1
Burnett, Robert....................................... 56
Burnett, Shanna Marie................................. 56
Butts, Hazel Lorene, m. Palet......................... 24
Bøg, Alejandro Tomas.................................. 45
Bøg, Alesia Andrea.................................... 90

72



Index

.Bøg, Anne-Lise, m. Nielsen............................46
Bøg, Hans Peter Rasmussen.............................17
Bøg, Henning Brodersen................................43
Bøg, Juan Carlos...................................... 45
Bøg, Karen, m. Jørgensen..............................44
Bøg, Knud Kristian Brodersen..........................45
Bøg, Lene............................................. 43
Bøg, Peter............................................ 43
Bøg, Rolando Cristian................................. 90

Carlsen, Klara Louise Rigmor Alf........................ 8
Carlsen, Lars Peder.................................... 8
Cale, Eric Martin................................... 107
Cale, Jennifer Ann, m. Herren....................... 108
Charvat, Arthur....................................... 21
Charvat, Arthur....................................... 52
Charvat, Christopher.................................. 52
Charvat, Elva Louise, m. Baird........................ 53
Christensen, John.................................... 79
Christensen, Kent.................................... 79
Christensen, Mike.................................... 79
Christensen, Pia..................................... 79
Christensen, Steen................................... 79
Christiansen, Ester Elisabeth, m. Knudsen............ 28
Clausen, Ester Antoinette, m. Gyldborg............... 25
Collin, Silva Marianne, m. Brodersen................. 69

Denel, Susan Rae, m. Schleicher..................... 103

Frederiksen, Christiane, m. Brodersen................. 6

Granau, Olga, m. Brodersen............................ 13
Gyldborg, Gert....................................... 60
Gyldborg, Johannes Thorvald Bernhard.................. 10
Gyldborg, John Aage.................................. 26
Gyldborg, Jytte Alvilda, m. Nielsen.................... 59
Gyldborg, Kaj Aage................................... 10
Gyldborg, Karina..................................... 60
Gyldborg, Lis Berrit, m. Jensen........................58
Gyldborg, Marian Antoinette.......................... 25
Gyldborg, Niels Olaf................................. 10
Gyldborg, Poul Oskar................................. 26
Gyldborg, Svend Aage................................. 25
Gyldborg, Tina....................................... 60

Hansen, Alvilda Laurine, m. Gyldborg..................10
Hansen, Andy Werner................................... 86
Hansen, Annelise Bøgeholm, m. Lohuis..................75

73



Index

Hansen, Caroline, m. Brodersen......................... 4
Hansen, Egon Bøgeholm..................................36
Hansen, Hans Michael...................................89
Hansen, Iben Bøgeholm..................................74
Hansen, John Philip Brodersen......................... 86
Hansen, Jørgen Bøgeholm............................... 74
Hansen, Knud Bøgeholm................................. 76
Hansen, Lonnie Bøgeholm............................... 74
Hansen, Louis...........................................2
Hansen, Mette Marie, m. Brodersen...................... 1
Hansen, Olga Marie, m. Palet........................... 9
Hansen, Sune Brodersen................................ 86
Hasenkamp, Donald Lee................................ 106
Hellmers, Mads........................................ 82
Hellmers, Martin...................................... 82
Hellmers, Poul........................................ 82
Herren, Keith Douglas................................ 108
Holm, Jeanette, m. Brodersen.......................... 73

Jensen, Ditte Wullf................................... 58
Jensen, John Wullf.................................... 58
Jensen, Lars Bo Wullf................................. 58
Jensen, Mikael Wullf.................................. 58
Jørgensen, Annie Bøg, m. Hansen....................... 89
Jørgensen, Christian.................................. 33
Jørgensen, Hans Jørgen Bøg............................ 88
Jørgensen, Helle Bøg.................................. 88
Jørgensen, Jens Christian............................. 44

Knepp, Margaret Joann, m. McCune...................... 93
Knudsen, Anne, m. Brodersen...........................85
Knudsen, Annie Lund, m. Sørensen...................... 102
Knudsen, Birgit....................................... 29
Knudsen, Gudrun Marie, m. Pedersen..................... 32
Knudsen, Hans Kurt.................................... 62
Knudsen, Hans Peder................................... 64
Knudsen, Hans Peter................................... 12
Knudsen, Ingelise, m. Andersen........................63
Knudsen, John Lund.................................... 61
Knudsen, Jørgen Gunner................................28
Knudsen, Kaj Oskar.................................... 30
Knudsen, Niels Ejner.................................. 27
Knudsen, Poul Bendt................................... 61
Knudsen, Povl Johannes................................29
Knudsen, Sigrid Amalie Elisabeth, m. Rasmussen.........31
Knudsen, Sophie Høj................................... 64
Knudsen, Stine Høj.................................... 64
Knudsen, Susanne...................................... 62

74



Index

Knudsen, Thomas....................................... 62
Knudsen, Ulla Bente, m. Atzen.........................65
Kofoed, Annalise Dam, m. Brodersen....................78
Kragelund, Lis, m. Brodersen..........................77

Landsky, Dora, m. Bøg.................................43
Lasersohn, Mark Adam.................................. 91
Lasersohn, Peter Nathan...............................91
Lasersohn, Robin Christin.............................91
Lasersohn, William Bock............................... 91
Lohuis, Gerrith....................................... 75
Lohuis, Niels Erik.................................... 75
Love, Amanda Josephine, m. McConnell..................20
Love, Gertrude Amelia, m. Charvat.....................21
Love, John Victor..................................... 18
Love, Louis Henry...................................... 5
Love, Nannie, m. Moore................................ 19
Lucas, Robert Edward.................................. 55
Lueker, Derek Albin................................... 97
Lueker, Paul Richard.................................. 97
Lund, Vibeke, m. Knudsen.............................. 61
Lynch, Billie Jo...................................... 54
Lynch, Billy Jo....................................... 54
Lynch, John Michael................................... 54
Lynch, Kelly Ann...................................... 54

McConnell, Daniel Lee............................... 109
McConnell, Deborah Sue............................... 96
McConnell, Douglas Adam.............................. 99
McConnell, Eleanor Joyce, m. McGrew....................98
McConnell, Gerald Maurice............................ 50
McConnell, Howard Lee.................................99
McConnell, Howard Love................................49
McConnell, Jean Carroll, m. Schleicher............... 95
McConnell, Marilyn Ann, m. Lueker......................97
McConnell, Mark Owen..................................96
McConnell, Ralph Gordon.............................. 51
McConnell, Roger Owen.................................96
McConnell, Samuel Martin............................. 20
McConnell, Sharon Ann, m. Millert.................... 100
McConnell, Shawn Thomas.............................. 99
McCune, Donald McKinley.............................. 93
McCune, McKinley McDowell............................ 48
McCune, Michael McKinley............................. 93
McCune, Sandra Fraser, m. Stolle..................... 94
McGrew, Blake Eliot...................................98
McGrew, Bruce Elwin...................................98
McGrew, Shelley Beth..................................98

7*>



Index

Mikkelsen, Birthe Høj, m. Knudsen.....................64
Millert, Am y Paige................................... 100
Millert, Neil........................................ 100
Moore, Eleanor Mary, m. Barr..........................92
Moore, John Fraser....................................19
Moore, John Morrison..................................47
Moore, Margaret Louise, m. McCune..................... 48
Moore, Nancy Elizabeth, m. Lasersohn..................91
Mortensen, Lis Susan, m. Ottov........................ 83
Murray, Jennie Helen, m. Love......................... 18

Newcom, Christine Laura May, m. Palet.................22
Nielsen, Bent......................................... 46
Nielsen, Birgit Østergård, m. Brodersen...............84
Nielsen, Ida Johanne, m. Brodersen.................... 34
Nielsen, Jan Gyldborg................................. 59
Nielsen, Lis, m. Gyldborg............................. 60
Nielsen, Pia Gyldborg................................. 59
Nielsen, Poul Erik.................................... 59
Nielsen, Susanne Holmegaard, m. Pedersen..............67

Olesen, Peter Sterobo................................. 80
Olesen, Søren Sterobo................................. 80
Olesen, Vagn.......................................... 80
Olsen, Carl Christian..................................7
Olsen, Mariane, m. Brodersen..........................16
Olsen, Meta Henriette..................................7
Ottov, Dorte.......................................... 83
Ottov, Hardy.......................................... 40
Ottov, Karin, m. Hellmers.............................82
Ottov, Keld........................................... 83
Ottov, Pia............................................ 83

Palet, Harriet Marie, m. Beeson.......................23
Palet, Harry Clifford..................................9
Palet, Harry Lee...................................... 57
Palet, Larry Eugene...................................24
Palet, Louis Harry.................................... 22
Palet, Lowell Eugene.................................. 24
Palet, Randall Clayton................................57
Pedersen, Birthe la Cour...............................32
Pedersen, Dorte, m. Hansen.............................76
Pedersen, Gudrun Margrethe, m. Knudsen................ 29
Pedersen, Jørgen la Cour...............................67
Pedersen, Kirsten la Cour, m. Sigvardsen............. 66
Pedersen, Lisbeth Magie, m. Brodersen................ 70
Pedersen, Ole Brummer la Cour........................ 32
Petersen, Amalie Sophie Frederikke, m. Rasmussen..... 11

76



Index

Petersen, Elisabeth Anna Marie, m. Brodersen......... 15
Petersen, Ingeborg Agnes Bertha, m. Knudsen.......... 12
Petersen, Mads......................................... 3
Petersen, Sophus August Frederik.......................3
Poulsen, Ina Tove, m. Knudsen.........................62

Rasmussen, Anna Margrethe, m. Bøg.....................45
Rasmussen, Dagny, m. Gyldborg.........................26
Rasmussen, Henry Anders...............................31
Rasmussen, Judith Leonharder, m. Sterobo..............81
Rasmussen, Lars....................................... 11
Rasmussen, Steen Erik................................. 31
Rasmussen, Tove, m. Hansen............................74
Rasmussen, Vibeke..................................... 31
Reker, Sherri Marie.................................. 104
Røygaard, Esther Inger Britta, m. Knudsen.............30

Schleicher, Carin Lea................................103
Schleicher, Christin Ann.............................103
Schleicher, Jason Lee................................104
Schleicher, Leo Charles...............................95
Schleicher, Leo Charles..............................103
Schleicher, Michael Howard...........................104
Schleicher, Nancy Marie, m. White....................105
Schleicher, Sandra Jane, m. Hasenkamp................106
Schleicher, Stephen Howard...........................104
Shafer, Elsie Florilla, m. McConnell..................49
Shelton, Helen Margaret, m. McConnell.................50
Slgvardsen, Anne la Cour..............................66
Sigvardsen, Jesper la Cour............................66
Slgvardsen, Ole....................................... 66
Skovgaard, Egon Emanuel............................... 38
Steffen, Jan Adrian Palm..............................68
Steffen, Jørgen Palm.................................. 68
Steffen, Lise Neel Palm...............................68
Sterobo, Carl-Johan................................... 39
Sterobo, Conny, m. Olesen.............................80
Sterobo, John......................................... 81
Sterobo, Lizzi, m. Christensen........................79
Sterobo, Michael...................................... 81
Stolle, Brent Nicholas................................ 94
Stolle, Carlton Durwood...............................94
Sørensen, Anna Brønnum, m. Brodersen..................35
Sørensen, Claus Østergaard...........................102
Sørensen, Frank Østergaard..,........................102
Sørensen, Lars østergaard............................102
Sørensen, Pia Østergaard.............................102

77



Index

Thode, Anni Marie, m. Brodersen....................... 37
Thomsen, Inge Als, m. Jørgensen....................... 88
Throughton, Jane, m. McConnell........................ 99
Truman, Sandra Jane, m. McConnell..................... 96
Tugcu, Maimeut........................................ 87

Vaughn, Deborah, m. Palet............................. 57

White, Amanda Marie.................................. 105
White, Dennis Craig.................................. 105
White, Megan Anne.................................... 105
Whiteside, Margaret Elizabeth, m. Moore...............47
Williams, Linda Susan, m. Baird...................... 101

78




